The Company uses derivatives to manage market risks. All transactions are

carried out within the guidelines established by the risk management policy.

The Company generally seeks to apply hedge accounting to manage volatility

in profits or losses.

Notes to financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

29

i. Foreign exchange risk

On December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company had the following net

exposure to the exchange rate variation of assets and liabilities

denominated in foreign currency:

 December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 3,001  3,746
Trade receivables -  7,678
Trade payables (74,257)  (979)
Loans, financing and debentures (5,113,840)  (4,781,727)
Exchange rate derivatives 5,157,289  4,822,012
Lease liabilities (102,364)  (78,162)

 (130,171)  (27,432)

Based on financial instruments denominated in US dollars and euros, as of

December 31, 2024, in the probable scenario, the Company sensitized the

positive or negative effect on the result, before taxes, resulting from a

reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Real against foreign

currencies:

   December 31, 2024

Instrument Risk factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash
equivalents

Exchange
fluctuation  (59)  676  1,412  (795)  (1,530)

Trade payables
Exchange
fluctuation  1,467  (16,731)  (34,929)  19,664  37,862

Exchange rate
derivatives

Exchange
fluctuation  101,342  (1,253,125)  (2,506,249)  1,253,125  2,506,249

Loans, financing and
debentures

Exchange
fluctuation  (102,200)  1,262,670  2,528,096  (1,264,048)  (2,528,096)

Lease liabilities
Exchange
fluctuation  2,022  (23,064)  (48,150)  27,107  52,193

Impacts on result of the year  2,572  (29,574)  (59,820)  35,053  66,678

The probable scenario uses the U.S. Dollar and euro projected by a

specialized consultancy for December 31, 2025. Stressed scenarios were

defined by applying variations (positive and negative) of 25% and 50% in

the exchange rates used in the probable scenario:

   Scenario

December 31,

2024
 Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

U.S. Dollar 6.1923  6.0700  7.5875  9.1050  4.5525  3.0350

Euro 6.4363  6.2521  7.8151  9.3782  4.6891  3.1261

Notes to financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

30

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries have financial instruments that are

subject to interest rates, which are largely variable, which exposes the

financial result to the risks of interest rate fluctuations.

The following sensitivity analysis demonstrates the projected annual impact

on interest expenses on loans and financing and on the remuneration of

financial investments (before taxes), keeping other variables unchanged:

  December 31, 2024

Exposure interest rate  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Financial investments  1,081,578  1,351,973  1,622,368  811,184  540,789

Marketable securities  115,974  144,967  173,961  86,980  57,987

Restricted cash  16,690  20,863  25,035  12,518  8,345

Loans, financing and debentures  (790,270)  (978,699)  (1,167,128)  (601,841)  (413,413)

Interest rate derivatives  (1,654,413)  (2,086,090)  (2,481,620)  (1,240,810)  (827,207)

Lease liabilities  (419,695)  (420,026)  (420,359)  (419,366)  (419,038)

Installment Leases and concessions under litigation  (173,652)  (214,221)  (254,790)  (133,084)  (92,515)

Other financial liabilities  (55,341)  (67,448)  (79,555)  (43,234)  (31,127)

Impacts on result of the year  (1,879,129)  (2,248,681)  (2,582,088)  (1,527,653)  (1,176,179)

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, prepared by a

specialized third party on January 10, 2025, based on information from the

Central Bank of Brazil (BACEN). Stressed scenarios were defined by

applying variations (positive and negative) of 25% and 50% to the probable

scenario rates, as follows:

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC  14.40%  17.99%  21.59%  10.80%  7.20%

CDI  14.30%  17.87%  21.44%  10.72%  7.15%

TJLP  8.20%  10.25%  12.30%  6.15%  4.10%

IPCA  4.74%  5.93%  7.11%  3.56%  2.37%

b) Credit risk

The Company's regular operations expose it to potential defaults when